

CNR No. DLST-01-009098-2021

SC No. 403/2021

State Vs. Neeraj Kumar & Ors.

FIR No. 363/2018

PS Fatehpur Beri

15.04.2023

Present: Sh. Santosh Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Varun Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused Neeraj Kumar,
Vinay and Lokesh.

An exemption application of accused Neeraj Kumar has been moved on the ground of ill health.

Heard. Record perused.

Accused Neeraj Kumar is exempted from appearance only for today through the counsel present today in the Court on his behalf subject to the conditions that he shall have no objection if proceedings are conducted in his absence and that he shall not dispute his identity.

Vide a separate order on point of charge dictated to the Stenographer, it has been held as follows:

“Prima-facie there is sufficient material on record to frame charge against the accused persons as follows:

(1) All accused: offence punishable u/s (i) 308/34 IPC (in respect of injured Om Prakash Sharma, Deepak Sharma and Neeraj Sharma); (ii) 323/34 IPC (in respect of injured Dhandevi/Dhandei and Dayawati); (iii) 354/34 IPC (in respect of prosecutrix Dhandevi/Dhandei and Dayawati) & (iv) 509/34 IPC (in respect of prosecutrix Dhandevi/ Dhandei and Dayawati).

Contd.....

- (2) *Accused Vinay @ Rinku : offence punishable u/s (i) 308 IPC (in respect of injured Neeraj Sharma) and (ii) 354 IPC (in respect of prosecutrix Dhandevi/Dhandei and Dayawati).*
- (3) *Accused Amit: offence punishable u/s 308 IPC (in respect of injured Neeraj Sharma and Deepak Sharma) and (ii) 354 IPC (in respect of prosecutrix Dayawati)."*

Now to come up for framing of formal charge against the accused on
02.05.2023.

(VRINDA KUMARI)
ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS
NEW DELHI/15.04.2023